

No. 19–765

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL FAUST, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Child Safety,
Petitioner,

v.

B.K., by her next friend Margaret Tinsley, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

Harry Frischer
Aaron Finch
CHILDREN’S RIGHTS, INC.
Wall Street Plaza
88 Pine Street, Suite 800
New York, NY 10005
(212) 683–2210

Joel W. Nomkin
Counsel of Record
Joseph E. Mais
Shane R. Swindle
Andrea Driggs
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 351–8000
jnomkin@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Respondents

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Anne C. Ronan
Daniel J. Adelman
ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST
514 W. Roosevelt Street
Phoenix, AZ 85003
(602) 258-8850

Lauren Pardee Ruben
PERKINS COIE LLP
1900 16th Street Mall
Suite 1400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 291-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presentedi

Table of Authorities.....iv

Introduction.....1

Statement3

 A. The children allege denial of their
 due process rights.....3

 B. The children presented extensive
 evidence of classwide practices
 supporting class certification.....5

 C. The district court granted the
 children’s certification motion.9

 D. The Ninth Circuit affirmed the
 certification order in relevant part
 and unanimously rejected DCS’s
 petition for rehearing *en banc*.10

 E. Additional post-certification evidence
 further supports class certification.13

Reasons for Denying the Writ.....14

 I. The Ninth Circuit correctly affirmed
 the discretionary and fact-bound class
 certification decision.16

 A. The certification order correctly
 applied *Wal-Mart* to the record
 evidence.17

B.	DCS’s complaint that not all class members have suffered injury misconceives due process law.	19
II.	There is no circuit split.	22
A.	There is no split over Rule 23(a)(2)’s commonality requirement.	23
B.	There is no split over the requirements for injunctive relief under Rule 23(b)(2).	27
III.	DCS’s “federalism” and other objections to the hypothetical injunction are baseless.	31
IV.	This case is a poor vehicle for review.	34
	Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	19
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	22, 29
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Board v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	33
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	4
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26, 32
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	1, 20
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	20
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	20
<i>Hernandez ex rel. Hernandez v. Tex.</i> <i>Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4

<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	32
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Katie A. ex rel. Ludin v. L.A. Cty.</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23, 32
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019)	25, 32
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	21
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	4
<i>Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook County</i> , 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Postawko v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008).....	34

<i>Tamas v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Thompson v. Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Tinsley v. Faust</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 462 (D. Ariz. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8–451.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	34

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (1966 & 1998)	28, 29, 36
1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 5:15 (16th ed.).....	28
2 William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 4:28 (5th ed. 2019).....	15, 28
2 William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 4:34 (5th ed. 2019).....	30
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1775 (3d ed. 2005)	29

7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1776 (3d ed. 2005)	29
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 2.04 (2010).....	28
S. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019).....	25
